#### 501999642 07/24/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gerold Goertzen	01/31/2001
William A. Null Jr.	01/30/2001

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Invacare Corporation	
Street Address:	One Invacare Way	
City:	Elyria	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44036-2125	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13465404

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2162410816 Phone: 21662288674 Email: ksmith@calfee.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kenneth J. Smith

Address Line 1: Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP

Address Line 2: 1405 East Sixth Street Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1607

12873/06236 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth J. Smith

**Total Attachments: 2** source=01507688#page1.tif source=01507688#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 028623 FRAME: 0434

501999642

# ASSIGNMENT

For One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration received of the hereinafter named assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Gerold Goertzen, 205 Marks Road, Brunswick, Ohio 44212; William A. Null Jr., 462 U S Route 224, Sullivan, Ohio 44880 hereby assign all right, title and interest to Invacare Corporation, 899 Cleveland Street, P.O. Box 4028, Elyria, Ohio 44036-2125 acting by and on behalf, having a place of business at, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, so far as concerns the United States and the Territories and Possessions thereof and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions in

# OBSTACLE TRAVERSING WHEELCHAIR

set forth in patent application for Serial No. 09/698,481 for United States Letters Patent filed on October 27, 2000, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States, including all utility, design, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents and reissues and extension of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent; said assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said assignee or otherwise as said assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise; the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by said assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by said assignee, to furnish said assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of said inventions, and the testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent.

> PATENT REEL: 028623 FRAME: 0435

State of Chic )  SS:  County of Coun	Date: 100 30 2001	GEROLD GOERTZEN
On this 3th day of Jirranger, 2001, personally appeared before me, Gerold Goertzen, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Date: Jirranger, 30, 2001  Date: My Zong Section (Jr. 10)  State of (Jr. 10)  On this 201/day of Jirranger, 2001, personally appeared before me, William A. Null Jr., to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Date: Jirranger, 3), 2001  Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty.	State of $O/m$	\
Date: July 30, 200/  Date: July 30, 200/  Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty.  My. Comprission Expires, April 24, 2005  Date: July 30, 200/  Date: July 30, 200/  Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty.  My. Comprission Expires, April 24, 2005  WILLIAM A. NULL JR.  State of (Jh. 0)  On this 30/200/  On this 30/200/  On this 30/200/  Null Jr., to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Date: July 3, 200/  Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty.  Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty.	County of Light (	55:
Date: My Commission Expires, April 24, 2005  Date: My Commission Expires, April 24, 2005  Notary Public, State of Ohid, Cuy. Cty. My Commission Expires, April 24, 2005  WILLIAM A. NULL JR.  State of (1/2, 0)  SS:  County of Corain  On this My day of Maria 2001, personally appeared before me, William A.  Null Jr., to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Date: Januar 3, 200  Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty		ted the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.
Date: The 30, 2001  State of (h.0)  SS:  County of Lorain  On this 30//day of The Add Add Add Add Add Add Add Add Add Ad	Date; Jan. 18. 1. 30, 2001	Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy, Ctv.
On this 30% day of 1000 , 2001, personally appeared before me, William A. Null Jr., to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Date: 1000 A. J.	Date: JANI 30, 2001	11/ullan / Mul/1-
On this 30% day of 7000, 2001, personally appeared before me, William A. Null Jr., to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Date: 7000 Constant Public Garren William A. Notary Public Garren William A. Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty	State of (h, 0)	aa.
Null Jr., to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Date: January Public Linear E. Garren Mugant Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty	County of Lorain )	<b>55:</b>
WE TURNING TO THE SAME TO THE PARTY OF THE P	Null Jr., to me known to be the packnowledged to me that he execu	nerson named in and who executed the above instrument, and the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.  Notary Public INITIAL E. GARREN WIGHT Notary Public, State of Ohio, Cuy. Cty

**RECORDED: 07/24/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 028623 FRAME: 0436